
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:   

Sophie Butcher, Committee Officer  
Tel no: 01483 444056  

 

 
 

9 January 2018 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on 
WEDNESDAY 17 JANUARY 2018 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor David Elms 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mike Parsons (The Deputy Mayor) 

 
Councillor Graham Ellwood 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Christian Holliday 
Councillor Mike Hurdle 
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
Councillor Nigel Manning (The Mayor)  
 

Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Dennis Paul 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
Councillor David Quelch 
Councillor James Walsh 
Councillor David Wright 
 

 
 

QUORUM 5 
 
 



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing.  A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike.  Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
Five fundamental themes that support the achievement of our vision: 

 

 Our Borough - ensuring that proportional and managed growth for future 
generations meets our community and economic needs 

 Our Economy - improving prosperity for all by enabling a dynamic, productive and 
sustainable economy that provides jobs and homes for local people 

 Our Infrastructure - working with partners to deliver the massive improvements 
needed in the next 20 years, including tackling congestion issues 

 Our Environment - improving sustainability and protecting our countryside, 
balancing this with the needs of the rural and wider economy 

 Our Society - believing that every person matters and concentrating on the needs 
of the less advantaged 

Your Council – working to ensure a sustainable financial future to deliver improved and 
innovative services 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 
Mission – for the Council 
 
A forward looking, efficiently run Council, working in partnership with others and providing 
first class services that give our society value for money, now and for the future. 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1   APOLOGIES  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the revised local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 22 
November 2017. 

4   APPROVAL OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE FEES AND CHARGES 2018-19 
(Pages 5 - 24) 

5   TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY - CARD PAYMENTS IN 
TAXIS (Pages 25 - 56) 

6   TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY - CHANGES TO CONVICTIONS POLICY 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 57 - 120) 

7   STREET TRADING RESOLUTION - CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTIONS 
(Pages 121 - 134) 

 
PLEASE CONTACT US TO REQUEST THIS DOCUMENT IN 

AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

22 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
* Councillor David Elms (Chairman) 

* Councillor Mike Parsons (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Graham Ellwood 
* Councillor David Goodwin 
* Councillor Christian Holliday 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
* Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
  Councillor Nigel Manning 
 

  Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Dennis Paul 
  Councillor Tony Phillips 
* Councillor David Quelch 
* Councillor James Walsh 
* Councillor David Wright 
 

 
*Present 

L11   APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nigel Manning, Marsha Moseley and 
Tony Phillips. 
 

L12   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

L13   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 27 September 2017 were confirmed 
as a true record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

L14   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
The Chairman reported that the meeting would be recorded for subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting would be recorded, except where there are 
confidential exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
  
If someone makes a representation to the meeting they will be deemed to have consented to 
being recorded.  By entering the meeting room they are also consenting to being recorded and 
to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and / or training 
purposes. 

L15   GAMBLING POLICY REVIEW - LOCAL AREA PROFILE CONSULTATION 
RESULTS  

The Committee considered a report on a draft Local Area Profile for Guildford.  It was agreed, 
at its meeting in March, that the Local Area Profile would be consulted on for 
[...]
10 £10.00 £6.10 

 H1104 HC/PH Drivers - 3 year licence       

HC/PH Drivers £380.04 £355.50 £24.54 

Hackney Carriage - Knowledge Test £52.45 £90.00 -£37.55 

Private Hire - Knowledge test £17.76 £14.80 £2.96 

Convert from Private Hire Driver to Hackney Carriage Driver £18.60 £55.00 -£36.40 

Private Hire Replacement Badge £13.66 £7.81 £5.85 

   

H1107 Operators - 5 year licence       

PH Operators Application and Renewal £548.54 £264.70 £283.84 

P
age 23

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Licensing Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader 

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Graham Ellwood 

Tel: 07899 846626 

Email: graham.ellwood@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 17 January 2018 

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy – Card 
Payments in Taxis 

Executive Summary 
 
This report details the consultation responses received to the proposed changes to the 
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy to help customers access the taxi service and 
prevent crime through the introduction of a requirement that all hackney carriages have 
the facility to accept payments by credit/debit card from 1 April 2019.  
 
Recommendation to Licensing Committee  
 
That the Licensing Committee considers the responses received to the proposed 
changes to the taxi and private hire licensing Policy during public consultation; and 
recommends that Council adopts the changes to the Policy requiring taxis to accept 
credit/debit card payments, including the facility to accept contactless payments by 1 
April 2019 

 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To improve safety and access to the licensed hackney carriage service.  
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 The report informs the Committee of the consultation responses received to the 
proposed amendments to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2015-2020 
requiring all licensed hackney carriages to accept card payments. 
 

1.2 It asks the Committee to consider the consultation responses received and 
recommend to Council the adoption of the proposed changes to the policy.  

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

Page 25

Agenda item number: 5



 
 

 
 

2.1 The taxi and private hire licensing policy will contribute to our fundamental 
themes as follows: 

 Our Society - believing that every person matters and concentrating on 
the needs of the less advantaged  

 Our Economy – supporting business, growth and employment  

3.  Background 
 
3.1 The current Taxi and Private Hire Policy 2015-2020 adopted on the 9 December 

2015 introduced positive changes to protect public safety by introducing livery for 
taxis, door signs for private hire vehicles and the requirement for drivers to 
complete the BTEC Level 2 Certificate in the Introduction to the Role of the 
Professional Taxi and Private Hire Driver (QCF).  

 
3.2 Since the introduction of the policy, the licensed taxi trade has faced a 

considerable increase in competition from mobile phone application based 
private hire operators, where the transaction is completed using customer’s pre-
registered credit/debit card details making payment options for customers more 
convenient. 
 

3.3 Additionally, taxi drivers are often vulnerable to crime through disputes about 
payment and through carrying amounts of cash.  

 

4.0  Proposed changes  
 
4.1 On 27 September 2017 Licensing Committee considered the proposal to 

introduce an amendment to the hackney carriage vehicle licence requirements 
and conditions to require that all taxis have the facility to accept payments by 
credit and debit card by 1 April 2019. 

 
4.2 The report recommended that the device, as a minimum specification, accepts 

Visa and MasterCard credit and debit cards, accepts contactless payments and 
provides a receipt. 

 
4.3 Such a change will make travelling by taxis easier and a more attractive option to 

customers.  Similarly, this change will also improve safety for drivers.  The 
deadline of 1 April 2019 also allows a reasonable implementation period for 
proprietors. 

 
4.4  Currently, a number of proprietors do accept card payments; however, this is by 

no means universal.  The mandating of this requirement is an increasing 
approach by licensing authorities, including in respect of London taxis.  The 
acceptance of card and contactless payments was the subject of a Transport for 
London (TfL) consultation in 2016 that found 86 per cent of respondents backed 
card acceptance, with 68 per cent agreeing that passengers should also be able 
to pay using contactless payments. The Council would seek to advise the public 
that this facility is available in Guildford taxis.  

 

Page 26

Agenda item number: 5



 
 

 
 

4.5 Any costs of providing card payment terminals could be recovered by the 
proprietor through adding this as a running cost to the hackney carriage fare 
calculator. 

 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 Consultation is critical to ensure any changes to the Taxi and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy are clear and transparent for licence holders and the travelling 
public. 

 

5.2 The Lead Member for Licensing, using delegated authority approved public 
consultation on the proposed Policy change. 

 

5.3 The proposed changes to the Policy were subject to a 6 week consultation 
period, which ran from 17 October 2017.   

 
5.4 Officers carried out the consultation, ensuring we consulted with all interested 

consultees by: 
 
- Writing to all current hackney carriage licence holders 
- Notifying the wider taxi trade via the Council’s taxi newsletter 
- Publicising the Policy changes on the Council’s website  
- Using social media to inform the public of the consultation and directing them 

to the website.  
 

5.5 A total of twenty six (26) consultation responses were received to Policy change.  
These were all received via an online questionnaire set up to col
[...]
n to require licensed hackney carriages to accept card payment could 
be reflected as a change to the vehicle specification (Appendix 7) and standard 
hackney carriage licence conditions (Appendix 5) of the current Policy. 

8.4 The implementation date of 1 April 2019 allows a reasonable period for the trade 
to implement any changes. A condition can be attached to all new licences under 
Section 47 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 requiring the 
proprietor to provide the facility to accept card payments from 1 April 2019. 

9.  Human Resource Implications 
 
9.1 There are no human resource implications arising from these proposals.  

Page 29

Agenda item number: 5



 
 

 
 

 
10.  Summary of Options 
 
10.1 Having considered the consultation responses, the Licensing Committee can 

either: 
 

1. Decide not to introduce a requirement for taxis to accept card payments. 
 

2. Recommend to Council the adoption of a change to the hackney carriage 
and private hire licensing policy requiring taxis to accept credit/debit card 
payments by 1 April 2019 

 
3. Recommend to Council the adoption of a change to the hackney carriage 

and private hire licensing policy requiring taxis to accept credit/debit card 
payments, including the facility to accept contactless payments by 1 April 
2019 

 

11.  Conclusion  
 
11.1 Approving this change to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy will help 

ensure travelling by taxis is easier and a more attractive option to customers.  
Similarly, this change will also improve safety for drivers. 

 
11.2 As shown by the consultation there is strong support for the requirement for taxis 

to accept payments by credit/debit card, with the facility to accept contactless 
payments. 

 
12.  Background Papers 
 

12.1 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2015-2020  

13.  Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Summary of consultation responses received. 
 
14. Consultation 

 
 

Page 30

Agenda item number: 5

https://ww
[...]
cember 01, 2017 4:31:26 PMFriday, December 01, 2017 4:31:26 PM
Last Modified:Last Modified:   Friday, December 01, 2017 4:32:33 PMFriday, December 01, 2017 4:32:33 PM
Time Spent:Time Spent:   00:01:0600:01:06

Page 1: Welcome

26 / 26

Card Payments in Taxis Survey

Page 56

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 1



 

 
 

Licensing Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Head of Health and Community Care Services 

Author: Justine Fuller 

Tel: 01483 444370 

Email: justine.fuller@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Graham Ellwood 

Tel: 07899 846626 

Email: graham.ellwood@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 17 January 2018 

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

Executive Summary 
 
This report details the consultation process and responses on the proposed changes to 
the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy to help prevent the sexual exploitation of 
vulnerable children and adults by introducing consistent standards across Surrey.  
 
The consultation responses for both Guildford and across Surrey were largely in favour 
of both the proposals.  
 
The key changes are: 
 

- Adopting a consistent taxi and private hire convictions policy across Surrey 
- Mandatory Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) training for all taxi and private hire 

drivers in Surrey 
 
Recommendation to Licensing Committee  
 
The Licensing Committee is asked to recommend that Council (7 February 2018): 
 

1) adopts the revised Taxi and Private Hire Convictions Policy in Appendix 3 to 
replace the convictions policy (Appendix 2) of the Taxi and Private Hire Policy 
2015-2020; 

 
2) approves the requirement for all existing taxi and private hire drivers to undertake 

mandatory Child Sexual Exploitation training by 1 May 2019; and 
 

3) approves the requirement for all new taxi and private hire drivers to undertake 
mandatory Child Sexual Exploitation training from 11 April 2018. 
 

Reason for Recommendation:  
To help protect vulnerable children and adults from sexual expl
[...]
private 

hire are: 
 
- Adopting a consistent taxi and private hire convictions policy across Surrey 
- Mandatory CSE training for all taxi and private hire drivers in Surrey 

 
3.5 The two changes will raise the standards of public safety across Surrey and build 

on the positive steps already taken to protect the most vulnerable in our 
communities.   

  
 

Page 58

Agenda item number: 6



 

 
 

4. Consultation  

4.1 On 27 September 2017, the Licensing Committee were briefed on the proposal 
to introduce the above policy changes. The Lead Councillor for Licensing and 
Community Safety, using delegated authority approved public consultation on the 
proposed Policy change. 

 
4.2  Reigate and Banstead Borough Council hosted a six week consultation on behalf 

of all 11 Surrey licensing authorities between 23 October and 4 December 2017. 
Each Local Authority publicised the consultation with Guildford specifically: 

  

 Advertising the consultation on the Council’s website 

 Promoting through social media 

 Sending a newsletter to all private hire and taxi drivers inviting them to 
participate in the consultation 

 
4.3 The organisations below were also invited to respond to the consultation:  
 

 Institute of Licensing 

 Transport for London 

 Local Government Association  

 National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers 

 All District and Borough Councils in the South East of England 

 Surrey Police  
 
4.4 The 396 consultation responses received have been analysed collectively, these 

are shown in Appendix 1. Responses from the taxi and private hire trade and 
those who live, work or visit the County are presented separately for comparison 
purposes.  

 
4.5 There has been separate analysis of each Local Authority area with Guildford 

responses shown in Appendix 2. Of the 23 responses, 19% were from the taxi 
and private hire trade with the remainder mainly from those who live or work in 
the Borough.  

 
5.  Convictions Policy 
[...]
ermanently from becoming 

licensed, in most cases, an applicant would be expected to have remained free from 

conviction for 3 to 10 years (detailed above), before an application is likely to be 

successful. If there is any doubt about the suitability of an individual to be licensed, the 

Council will be mindful of the need to protect the public and caution will be exercised. 

 

19.2 While it is possible that an applicant may have a number of convictions that, individually, do 

not prevent a licence from being granted, the overall offending history will be considered 

when assessing an applicant’s suitability to be licensed. A series of offences over a period 
Page 119

Agenda item number: 6
Appendix 4



V56 – 23/1119/12/2017 
 

[Type text] [Type text]  

of time is more likely to give cause for concern than an isolated minor conviction. Some 

discretion may be afforded if an offence is isolated and there are mitigating circumstances, 

but the overriding consideration is the protection of the public. 

 

 

 

 

Page 120

Agenda item number: 6
Appendix 4



 
 

Licensing Committee Report 

Ward(s) affected: all 

Report of the Head of Health and Community Care Services 

Author: Mike Smith (Licensing Team Leader) 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Graham Ellwood 

Tel: 07899 846626 

Email: graham.ellwood@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 17 January 2018 

Street Trading Resolution 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council is the Licensing Authority for Street Trading under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”).  In 1987 the Council designated a list of 
streets in the Borough as “consent” or “prohibited” streets in order to control Street 
Trading.  The Licensing Committee approved the current Street Trading policy in 
November 2008. 
 
On the 27 September 2017 the Licensing Committee approved public consultation on a 
draft resolution to designate all streets in the Borough as “con
[...]
nsultation Responses Received 
 

 
 

Page 127

Agenda item number: 7

https://www.guildford.gov.uk/media/4111/Street-Trading-Local-Policy-Document/pdf/Street_Trading_Local_Policy_Document1
https://www.guildford.gov.uk/media/4111/Street-Trading-Local-Policy-Document/pdf/Street_Trading_Local_Policy_Document1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30


This page is intentionally left blank



Guildford Borough Council 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

 
Schedule 4 – Adoption of Street Trading Consent Provisions 

 
From 1 April 2018, all streets within Guildford Borough shall be designated as 
Consent Streets.   
 
This resolution will rescind and replace the existing resolution dated 29 July 1987 
which currently designates a number of prohibited and consent streets in the 
Borough. 
 
 
 

Dated this 17th day of January 2018. 

Page 129

Agenda item number: 7
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Q1 Which of the following are you? A ‘responsible authority’ (such as environmental
health, police, trading standards, highways)

Q2 Do you agree with this proposal? No

Q3 Please make any comments about the Council’s
plans to change the current Street Trading area below:

Respondent skipped this question

Q4 Personal Details (any comments made may be published by the Council in anonymised form)

*Name gjhkgjkhg

Q1 Which of the following are you? A member of the
public

Q2 Do you agree with this proposal? No

Q3 Please make any comments about the Council’s plans to change the current Street Trading area below:

Many organisations eg local WI are involved in fairs and bazaars to raise funds and awareness- the changes proposed would make 
the events sadly untenable in many cases. Too much red tape.

#1#1
COMPLETECOMPLETE

Collector:Collector:   Web Link 1 Web Link 1 (Web Link)(Web Link)
Started:Started:   Wednesday, October 25, 2017 8:33:49 AMWednesday, October 25, 2017 8:33:49 AM
Last Modified:Last Modified:   Wednesday, October 25,
[...]
may be published by the Council in anonymised form)

*Name

Address

City/Town

ZIP/Postal Code

#6#6
COMPLETECOMPLETE

Collector:Collector:   Web Link 1 Web Link 1 (Web Link)(Web Link)
Started:Started:   Tuesday, November 21, 2017 10:54:38 AMTuesday, November 21, 2017 10:54:38 AM
Last Modified:Last Modified:   Tuesday, November 21, 2017 10:56:42 AMTuesday, November 21, 2017 10:56:42 AM
Time Spent:Time Spent:   00:02:0300:02:03

Page 1: Welcome

4 / 4

Street Trading Resolution

Page 134

Agenda item number: 7
Appendix 2


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Approval of Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges 2018-19
	Item 04 (1) - Taxi and PH Fees and Charges 2018-19 App 1 - Fees and Charges - methodology 2018-2019
	Item 04 (2) - Taxi and PH Fees and Charges 2018-19 - App 2 - Table of Taxi Licensing Fees and Charges 2018-19

	5 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Card Payments in Taxis
	Item 05 (1) - Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy – Card Payments in Taxis - App 1 - Individual Responses
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE


	6 Taxi and Private Hire Policy - changes to convictions policy for information
	Item 06 (1) - Appendix 1 - All Surrey results
	Item 06 (2) - Appendix 2 - GBC results
	Item 06 (3) - Appendix 3 - Surrey wide convictions policy
	Item 06 (4) - Appendix 4 - Surrey wide convictions policy with changes highlighted

	7 Street Trading Resolution - consideration of objections
	Item 07 (1) - Street Trading Resolution - App 1 - Resolution
	Item 07 (2) - Street Trading Resolution - App 2 - All Responses Redacted
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE







Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

17 JANUARY 2018 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
* Councillor David Elms (Chairman) 

* Councillor Mike Parsons (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Graham Ellwood 
* Councillor David Goodwin 
* Councillor Christian Holliday 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
* Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
  Councillor Nigel Kearse 
  Councillor Nigel Manning 
 

* Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Dennis Paul 
* Councillor Tony Phillips 
* Councillor David Quelch 
* Councillor James Walsh 
* Councillor David Wright 
 

 
*Present 

 

L18   APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nigel Kearse and Nigel Manning. 
 

L19   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

L20   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2017 were confirmed as a true record and 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 

L21   APPROVAL OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE FEES AND CHARGES 2018-19  
The Committee received a report on the proposed Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 
2018-19 to be approved with effect from 1 April 2018.   
  
The Licensing Authority set the fees and charges agreed annually so that costs of 
administration could be recovered and no profit made on the fee.  The Licensing Committee 
adopted a methodology for calculating fees and charges at its September 2016 meeting.  This 
methodology had been used in the calculation of the 2018-19 Taxi and Private Hire Fees.  If the 
Committee were minded to approve the fees proposed, a statutory consultation would be 
undertaken.  If any objections were received, these would be considered by the Committee at 
its meeting on 26 March 2018 where the fees would be adopted with or without variation 
subject to the consultation responses.  If there were no objections, then the fees would take 
effect from the end of the consultation.  The largest increase noted was in the Private Hire 
Operator’s Application and Renewal charge of £548.54.  This was in response to the fact that 
two years ago the Deregulation Act 2015 enabled such a licence to last 5 years instead of 1 
year only.  The reduction in income would therefore be recovered by the increase in the fee.     
  
Having considered the Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 2018-19, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the fees and charges for Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 2018-19. 
  
 
 
 
 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

17 JANUARY 2018 
 

 
 

L22   TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY - CARD PAYMENTS IN TAXIS  
The Committee considered the consultation responses received to the proposed changes to the 
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy to help customers access taxi services and prevent 
crime through the introduction of a requirement that all hackney carriages have the facility to 
accept payments by credit/debit card from 1 April 2019.   
  
On 27 September 2017, the Licensing Committee considered the proposal to introduce an 
amendment to the hackney carriage vehicle licence requirements and conditions to require that 
all taxis have the facility to accept payments by credit and debit card by 1 April 2019.  The Lead 
Councillor for Licensing and Community Safety approved as part of his delegated authority that 
a consultation was undertaken on the above for a period of 6 weeks starting 17 October 2017.  
All interested parties were consulted with; hackney carriage licence holders, the wider taxi trade 
via the Council’s taxi newsletter, publicising the Policy changes on the Council’s website and 
using social media to inform the public.  Twenty-six consultation responses were received.  
Twenty-five out of the twenty-six consultees agreed with the proposed changes.  One 
consultee, disagreed.  Overall, the response indicated strong support for the proposed changes 
as it meant that taxi drivers would no longer have to carry with them sizable sums of cash, 
which would therefore limit their chance of becoming a victim of crime.   
  
The Committee supported the proposal but considered why the response to the consultation 
was seemingly low compared to the wider population of Guildford.  The Licensing Team Leader 
confirmed that every effort had been made to ensure that all relevant parties were effectively 
consulted with, in a variety of forms.  Ultimately, it was the responsibility of the consultee to 
decide to respond or not.  It was also confirmed, that any running costs incurred by the taxi 
trade by the introduction of the card payment machine could be accounted for and included in 
the overall taxi fares set for 2018-19.  Lastly, if a card was declined for any reason, reasonable 
arrangements could be made between the driver and passenger to make and receive the 
payment.  
  
Having considered the consultation responses received to the proposed changes to the taxi 
and private hire licensing policy during public consultation, the Committee: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To recommend to Council at its meeting on 7 February 2018, the adoption of the changes to 
the Policy requiring taxis to accept credit/debit card payments, including the facility to accept 
contactless payments by 1 April 2019.   
  

L23   TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY - CHANGES TO CONVICTIONS POLICY FOR 
INFORMATION  

The Committee considered the consultation responses on the proposed changes to the Taxi 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy to help prevent the sexual exploitation of vulnerable children 
and adults by introducing consistent standards across Surrey.  The Committee was informed 
that it was a Surrey wide project that covered the 11 districts and boroughs.  Whilst each 
application for a taxi or private hire driver’s licence would be considered according to its merits, 
the policy would introduce a standardised policy for all of Surrey’s Local Authorities to follow 
when determining if a driver was ‘fit and proper’.   
  
Three hundred and ninety-six consultation responses across Surrey had been received, of 
which 73% were in favour of the changes proposed. The support from Guildford residents or 
those that worked in the borough was slightly higher at 78%.  Good support was given for the 
training; however, less support was indicated from existing drivers to have to undergo this.  The 
training would take approx. 30 minutes to an hour to complete and would be paid for by all of 
the Surrey Authorities in the first year.  It was confirmed, that if a driver did not pass they would 
then have to undertake and pay for the test again at a cost of £15.00.  The Committee agreed 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

17 JANUARY 2018 
 

 
 

that the adoption of a consistent policy combined with the mandatory CSE training for all taxi 
and private hire drivers in Surrey would raise the standards of public safety across Surrey and 
help to protect the most vulnerable in our communities.   
  
Having considered the proposed changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy, the 
Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To recommend to Council at its meeting on 7 February 2018: 
  

1)    To adopt the revised Taxi and Private Hire Convictions Policy in Appendix 3 to replace 
the convictions policy (Appendix 2) of the Taxi and Private Hire Policy 2015-2020; 
  

2)    To approve the requirement for all existing taxi and private hire drivers to undertake 
mandatory Child Sexual Exploitation training by 1 May 2019; and 

  
3)    To approve the requirement for all new taxi and private hire drivers to undertake 

mandatory Child Sexual Exploitation training from 11 April 2018.   
  

L24   STREET TRADING RESOLUTION - CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTIONS  
The Committee noted that the Council was the Licensing Authority for Street Trading under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”).  The Council last 
designated, on 29 July 1987, a list of streets in the Borough as “consent” or “prohibited” streets 
in order to control Street Trading.  However, those consent or prohibited streets largely applied 
to the town centre only.  Complaints had been received about street trading taking place near 
the University of Surrey and Royal Surrey Hospital, which were currently not designated and 
the Council therefore had no control over their operation.  Similarly, rural villages were not 
protected and could be subjected to unwanted street trading that was currently uncontrolled.   
  
On the 27 September 2017, the Committee approved a public consultation on a draft resolution 
to designate all streets in the Borough as “consent” streets in order to improve control of Street 
Trading and to rescind the existing resolution.  A public consultation was undertaken for a 
period of 28 days with relevant authorities such as the Police and Highways Authority as well as 
the current street traders.  Six responses were received, three of which agreed with the 
proposals and three disagreed.  One of those that disagreed was concerned that by 
designating all streets as “consent streets” groups such as the Women’s Institute would be 
unable to collect monies for charitable causes.  The Committee noted that if monies were 
collected for charitable purposes, a street collection permit that was free could be applied for.  
The changes outlined would be incorporated into a new Draft Street Trading Policy that would 
be considered by the Committee for adoption at its meeting on 27 March 2018. 
  
The Committee was supportive of the changes proposed to improve control of Street Trading 
by designating all streets in the Borough as consent streets.  It was confirmed that all current 
street traders had a licence for 1 year.  Where street traders currently operated in areas that 
were not designated but would be as part of these recommendations, those street traders 
would have to apply for a street trading licence and considered on its merits.  The local 
councillor would be consulted about any new applications for street trading. 
  
Having considered the consultation responses received in relation to Street Trading, the 
Committee 
  
 
 
 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

17 JANUARY 2018 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
That from 1 April 2018, all streets within Guildford Borough shall be designated as Consent 
Streets. 
  
This resolution will rescind and replace the existing resolution dated 29 July 1987, which 
currently designates a number of prohibited and consent streets in the Borough.   
  

L25   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19  
The Committee noted the work programme and agreed that the meeting on 25 July 2018 
currently scheduled would be cancelled if no items of business came forward. 
The meeting finished at 7.39 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


